operations* (217) 30 96

*   The half year 2016 results for UK insurance operations have been prepared on a basis that reflects the Solvency II
regime effective from 1 January 2016. The half year 2015 and full year 2015 comparative results for UK insurance
operations reflect the Solvency I basis being the regime applicable for those periods (see note 2 for details).

Notes
(a)   For shareholder-backed annuity business the overall negative effect of £(24) million for half year 2016 (half year
2015: £(113) million; full year 2015: £(56) million) reflects an increase in the cost of capital, driven by the lower
interest rates, offset by the change in the present value of projected spread income arising mainly from the adoption of
lower risk discount rates as shown in note 14(iii).
(b)  The change of £(193) million for half year 2016 (half year 2015: £143 million; full year 2015: £152 million)
reflects the net effect of lower expected future fund earned rates (as shown in note 14(iii)), driven by the 90 basis
points decrease in 15-year gilt rates (half year 2015: 30 basis points increase; full year 2015: 20 basis points increase).

8 Net core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed operations

2016 £m 2015 £m
30 Jun 30 Jun 31 Dec

IFRS
basis

Mark to
market
value
adjustment

EEV
basis at
market
value

IFRS
basis

Mark to
market
value
adjustment

EEV
basis at
market
value

IFRS
basis

Mark to
market
value
adjustment

EEV
basis at
market
value

Holding company* cash and
short-term
   investments

(2,546)- (2,546) (2,094)- (2,094) (2,173)- (2,173)

Central fundsnote
Subordinated debt 4,956 192 5,148 3,897 295 4,192 4,018 211 4,229
Senior debt 549 171 720 549 147 696 549 142 691

5,505 363 5,868 4,446 442 4,888 4,567 353 4,920
Holding company net borrowings 2,959 363 3,322 2,352 442 2,794 2,394 353 2,747

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

19

Prudential Capital bank loan 275 - 275 275 - 275 275 - 275
Jackson Surplus Notes 186 63 249 159 51 210 169 55 224
Net core structural borrowings of
   shareholder-financed operations 3,420 426 3,846 2,786 493 3,279 2,838 408 3,246

* Including central finance subsidiaries.

Note
In June 2016, the Company issued core structural borrowings of $1,000 million 5.25 per cent subordinated notes due
2055. The proceeds, net of costs, were £681 million (£738 million carrying value on IFRS basis, net of costs,
translated at 30 June 2016 closing rate). The movement in IFRS basis core structural borrowings from full year 2015
to half year 2016 also includes foreign exchange effects.

9  Reconciliation of movement in shareholders’ equity

Half year 2016 £m
Long-term business operations

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance
operations*

[…]

0.5 per cent decrease in interest rates* (1 per cent decrease for full year 2015), including all consequential changes
(assumed investment returns for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
 –
1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
 –
10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
 –
The statutory minimum capital level (by contrast to EEV basis required capital), (for embedded value only); and
 –
5 basis points increase in UK long-term expected defaults.

* To reflect the current level of low interest rates, the sensitivity of new business and embedded value to a 0.5 per cent
reduction in interest rates is shown for half year 2016.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the
revised economic conditions.

New
business

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

31

contribution

Half year 2016 £m Full year 2015 £m

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK insurance
operations*

Total
long-term
business
operations*

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK insurance
operations

Total
long-term
business
operations

New
business
contributionnote
4

824 311 125 1,260 1,490 809 318 2,617

Discount
rates – 1%
increase

(160) (16) (14) (190) (260) (38) (40) (338)

Interest
rates – 1%
increase

58 41 5 104 28 80 7 115

Interest
rates – 1%
decrease

- - - - (78) (127) (9) (214)

Interest
rates –
0.5%
decrease

(87) (31) (7) (125) - - - -

Equity/property
yields –
1% rise

43 47 3 93 73 95 20 188

Long-term
expected
defaults –
5 bps
increase

- - (1) (1) - - (8) (8)

Embedded value of long-term business operations

30 Jun 2016 £m 31 Dec 2015 £m

Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance
operations*

Total
long-term
business
operations*

Asia operations US operations UK insurance operations

Total
long-term
business
operations

Shareholders'
equitynote
9
16,320 10,150 10,075 36,545 13,643 9,487 9,647 32,777

Discount
rates
– 1%
increase

 (1,733)  (266)  (762)  (2,761)  (1,448)  (271)  (586)  (2,305)

Interest
rates
– 1%

 (276)  (145) (252)  (673)  (380)  (46)  (328)  (754)

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

32

increase
Interest
rates
– 1%
decrease

- - - - 132  (93) 426 465

Interest
rates
– 0.5%
decrease

 (238)  (53)  126  (165) - - - -

Equity/property
yields
– 1%
rise

601 676 206 1,483 506 514 271 1,291

Equity/property
market
values
– 10%
fall

 (328)  (69)  (483)  (880)  (246)  (411)  (373)  (1,030)

Statutory
minimum
capital
203 123 - 326 148 162 4 314

Long-term
expected
defaults
– 5
bps
increase

- -  (135)  (135) - -  (141)  (141)

*   The half year 2016 results for UK insurance operations have been prepared on a basis that reflects the Solvency II
regime effective from 1 January 2016. The full year 2015 comparative results for UK insurance operations reflect the
Solvency I basis being the regime applicable for those periods (see note 2 for details).

The sensitivities shown above are for the impact of instantaneous changes on the embedded value of long-term
business operations and include the combined effect on the value of in-force business and net assets at the balance
sheet dates indicated. If the change in assumption shown in the sensitivities were to occur, then the effect shown